

City of Rochester

City Clerk's Office

Certified Resolution

Rochester, N.Y.,	
TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:	

I hereby certify that at a meeting of the Council of the City of Rochester, held in the City Hall, on **February 20, 2024**, a resolution was **Adopted**, of which the following is a true copy; and at the time said resolution was adopted, the Council consisted of Eight (8) members.

Resolution No. 2024-10

Resolution granting the State of New York authority to perform the adjustment for the Owner and agreeing to maintain facilities adjusted via State-let contract for the Route 15A (NYS Thruway to I-390) project

WHEREAS, the New York State Department of Transportation proposes the construction, reconstruction, or improvement of Route 15A from NYS Thruway to I-390, Town of Henrietta, Monroe County, P.I.N. 4015.45;

WHEREAS, the State will include as part of the construction, reconstruction, or improvement of the above mentioned project the lowering of approximately three (3) water transmission mains and adjust approximately ten (10) water valve box elevations and one (1) water manhole elevation, per attached Utilities Special Note Ref 11A, pursuant to Section 10, Subdivision 24, of the State Highway Law, as shown on the contract plans and Utility Special Note relating to the project and meeting the requirements of the owner;

WHEREAS, the service life of the relocated and/or replaced utilities has not been extended; and

WHEREAS, the State will provide for the reconstruction of the above mentioned work, as shown on the contract plans and Utility Special Notes, relating to the above mentioned project.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Rochester as follows:

That the City of Rochester approves of the above mentioned work performed on the project and shown on the contract plans relating to the project and that the City of Rochester will maintain or cause to be maintained the adjusted facilities performed as above stated and as shown on the contract plans;

That the Mayor has the authority to sign, with the concurrence of the Rochester City Council, any and all documentation that may become necessary as a result of this project as it relates to the City of Rochester; and

That the City of Rochester is hereby directed to transmit five (5) certified copies of the foregoing resolution to the New York State Department of Transportation.

Adopted by the following vote:

Ayes - President Meléndez, Councilmembers Gruber, Harris, Lightfoot, Martin, Monroe, Patterson, Smith - 8.

Nays - None - 0.

Attest Hazel Washing to

City Clerk